

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 26-2021

"AN ORDER INSTITUTIONALIZING THE PROVISION OF TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO ALL THE SIXTEEN (16) COMPONENT BARANGAY ANTI-DRUG ABUSE COUNCILS (BADACS) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN FROM CALENDAR YEAR 2020 AND EVERY YEAR THEREAFTER".

- WHEREAS, the Local Anti-Drug Abuse Council (ADAC) has a critical role in the coordination and proper monitoring of drug-related incidents, as well as in spearheading anti-illegal drugs advocacies and policies;
 - WHEREAS, the Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2018 01 issued by the Dangerous Drugs Board (DDB) and Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) enjoins the creation of the Local Anti-Drug Abuse Council at all levels;
- WHEREAS, the aforesaid circular likewise directs the Municipal ADACs to provide necessary technical and financial support to its component ADACs in order to further capacitate them in the localized implementation of the Philippine Anti-illegal Drugs Strategy;
- WHEREAS, considering the limited resources of the barangays an pursuant to the local empowerment policies of the municipality, the undersigned deemed it necessary to provide technical and financial support to all the 16 component BADACs of the Municipality of Santa Ana;
- NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION MUNICIPAL MAYOR OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby order the following;
- SECTION I- FINANCIAL SUPPORT The Municipal Government of Santa Ana and the Municipal Anti-Drug Abuse Council shall allocate a substantial amount for the financial support to the 16 component BADACs. The Municipal Budget Officer shall identify the funding source for the said purpose.
- SECTION II- TECHNICAL SUPPORT The Municipal Government of Santa Ana and the Municipal Anti-Drug Abuse Council shall likewise provide technical support to all the 16 component BADACs in implementing anti-illegal initiatives, such as barangay drug clearing program, and the community support, after care, and rehabilitation program. Furthermore, the Municipal ADAC Secretariat shall render technical assistance to the component BADACs in the preparation of their Local Anti-Drug Plan of Action (LADPA), as incorporated in the Barangay Peace and Order and Public Safety Plan (BPOPS).
- SECTION III- SPECIAL ACTION COMMITTEE For purposes of implementing this Order, a Special Action Committee (SAC) shall be created under the Municipal ADAC, composed of the following:





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Chairperson	Mr. Jerome Ryan C. Robinion, Municipal Administrator or Department Head
Co-Chairperson	Mr. Rommel Aquino, MLGOO (For technical support)
	Ms. Emerlinda R. Rodriguez, Municipal Budget Officer (for financial support)
Members	Mr. Magnerecio D. Pascua, Municipal Accountant P/MAJ Ronald M Balod, Chief of Police Mr. Romeo A. Asuncion, MPDC Ms. Dawn S. Garcia, MSWDO Hon. Jezzarene Victor B. Ibus, SBM/LnB President Hon. Philip Anthony D. Castillo, SBM/SK Fed. Pres.
Secretariat	Ms. Irene B. Faustino Ms. Jamela A. Sampilo

The SAC shall have the following functions:

- a. Propose the adoption of a unified policy on the provision of technical and financial support for the component BADACs;
- b. Implement capacity development interventions and BADAC support mechanisms, in coordination with the different departments and offices of the LGU and National Government Agencies;
- c. Coordinate with the Municipal Planning and Development Office in preparing the strategic plan for BADAC support;
- d. Formulate guidelines in the monitoring and evaluation of the barangay anti-illegal rugs programs, and implement a reward system relative thereto;
- e. Perform other functions as may be directed by the Office of the Mayor and/or the Municipal ADAC.
- SECTION IV- INCORPORATION IN THE MUNICIPAL PEACE AND ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (POPS) PLAN The POPS Plan Technical Working Group shall incorporate the funding for the component BADACs technical and financial support in the Municipal Peace and Order and Public Safety Plan.
- SECTION V- SEPARABILITY CLAUSE Should any provision of this Order or any part thereof be declared invalid, the other provisions, insofar as they are separable from the invalid ones, shall remain in full force and effect.
- SECTION VI REPEALING CLAUSE All orders or parts thereof inconsistent with this Order are hereby repealed, modified, and amended accordingly;

SECTION VII- EFFECTIVITY – This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 25th day of June 2021 at Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

